October ..... 6.6919 6.7254 6.7898 6.6503
November ..... 6.5760 6.6029 6.6899 6.5556
December..... 6.5250 6.5393 6.5705 6.5208

2021
January ..... 6.4282 6.4672 6.4822 6.4282
February ..... 6.4730 6.4601 6.4869 6.4344

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical
release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) Annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been calculated using the average
of the daily rates during the relevant period.

– 43 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 30 June
2020 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. The following table
should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Current indebtedness:
Borrowings..... 17,014,813 2,408,290 17,014,813 2,408,290
Lease liabilities ..... 120,477 17,052 120,477 17,052

Total current indebtedness ..... 17,135,290 2,425,342 17,135,290 2,425,342
Non-current indebtedness:
Borrowings..... 8,229,620 1,164,827 8,229,620 1,164,827
Lease liabilities ..... 108,080 15,298 108,080 15,298
Notes to be issued(2) ..... – – 2,465,197 348,926

Total non-current indebtedness . . . . 8,337,700 1,180,125 10,802,897 1,529,051

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 25,472,990 3,605,467 27,938,187 3,954,393

Total equity ..... 67,272,026 9,521,737 67,272,026 9,521,737

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 92,745,016 13,127,204 95,210,213 13,476,130

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated
based on an exchange rate of RMB7.0651 to US$1.00 on 30 June 2020 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of
the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) Represented the gross proceeds before deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection
with this offering.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

[…]

Ruili Motor Co., Ltd. (“BAIC Ruili”) at a total cash consideration of approximately RMB80 million.

The acquisitions were business combinations under common control given that the Company, BAIC
International and BAIC Ruili are under common control of BAIC Group immediately before and after
the business combinations, the Company applies the principles of merger accounting in preparing this
Condensed Financial Information.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, this Condensed Financial Information also includes
the financial positions, results and cash flows of BAIC International and BAIC Ruili as if they had been
combined with the Group throughout the six months ended June 30, 2020. Comparative figures as at
December 31, 2019 and for the six months ended June 30, 2019 have been restated as a result of such.

The followings are reconciliations of the effects arising from the abovementioned common control
combinations on the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019, consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30,
2019.

(i) The consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2019:

Balances as
previously

reported International
Balance as

restated

Non-current assets 95,152,366 1,006,342 1,571,749 (165,535) 97,564,922
Current assets 98,059,620 2,597,753 165,363 (1,994,591) 98,828,145

Share capital 8,015,338 1,252,442 296,655 (1,549,097) 8,015,338
Perpetual bond 1,998,160 – – – 1,998,160
Other reserves 21,008,386 (1,673,330) 39,466 1,293,131 20,667,653
Retained earnings/
 (accumulated losses) 19,381,328 51,544 (578,114) 471,163 19,325,921
Non-controlling interests 22,223,988 432,292 – (288,571) 22,367,709

Non-current liabilities 16,286,964 391,801 549,569 – 17,228,334
Current liabilities 104,297,822 3,149,346 1,429,536 (2,086,752) 106,789,952

– F-12 –

Part Eleven
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
For the six months ended June 30, 2020

Interim Report 2020 33

(b) (Continued)

(ii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

previously
reported International restated

Revenue 87,764,002 327,673 17,245 (7,593) 88,101,327

Profit/(loss) for the period 7,229,104 944,844 (72,366) 48,098 8,149,680

(iii) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2019:

previously
reported International restated

Net cash generated from/
 (used in) operating activities 10,720,008 501,382 (34,182) – 11,187,208

Net cash used
 in investing activities (3,148,240) (18,206,506) (136,555) 332,484 (21,158,817)

Net cash generated from
 financing activities 3,847,891 17,404,329 170,380 (334,688) 21,087,912

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2019, as described in those annual financial statements except for the estimation of
income tax using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings and the adoption of
certain amended standards as set out below.

The following amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period:

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform